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1. Introduction

Rel-15 LTE CA combinations for 4DL/1UL are listed in the latest WID [1]. This contribution is a text proposal for TR 36.715-04-01 to add CA_4DL_25A-26A-41C_1UL_BCS0. 

It is proposed that the text proposal below be incorporated in TR 36.715-04-01. 
2. References

[1]
RP-180572, “Revised WID: LTE Advanced inter-band CA Rel-15 for 4DL/1UL”, Ericsson
3. Text Proposal

----- Unchanged sections omitted -----
5.x
CA_4DL_25A-26A-41C _1UL_BCS0
5.x.1 
Operating bands for CA

Table 5.x.1-1: Inter-band CA operating bands
	E-UTRA CA Band
	E-UTRA Band
	Uplink (UL) operating band
	Downlink (DL) operating band
	Duplex Mode

	
	
	BS receive / UE transmit
	BS transmit / UE receive 
	

	
	
	FUL_low – FUL_high
	FDL_low – FDL_high
	

	CA_25-26-41
	25
	1850 MHz
	–
	1915 MHz
	1930 MHz
	–
	1995 MHz
	FDD

	
	26
	814 MHz
	–
	849 MHz
	859 MHz
	–
	894 MHz
	FDD

	
	41
	2496 MHz
	–
	2960 MHz
	2496 MHz
	–
	2960 MHz
	TDD


5.x.2
Channel bandwidths per operating band for CA

Table 5.x.2-1: Supported E-UTRA bandwidths per CA configuration for 4DL inter-band CA

	E-UTRA CA configuration / Bandwidth combination set

	E-UTRA CA Configuration
	Uplink CA configurations
	E-UTRA Bands
	1.4
MHz
	3
MHz
	5
MHz
	10
MHz
	15
MHz
	20
MHz
	Maximum aggregated bandwidth

[MHz]
	Bandwidth combination set

	CA_25A-26A-41C
	-
	25
	
	yes
	yes
	yes
	yes
	yes
	55
	0

	
	
	26
	yes
	yes
	yes
	yes
	yes
	
	
	

	
	
	41
	See CA_41C Bandwidth Combination Set 0 in Table 5.6A.1-3
	
	


5.x.3
UE Co-existence studies

Table 5.x.3-1 summarizes frequency ranges where harmonic products occur due to Band 25, 26 and Band 41 CA with 1 UL. 

Table 5.x.3-1: Band 25, Band 26, and Band 41 harmonics

	
	
	
	
	
	2nd  Harmonic
	3rd  Harmonic

	Band
	UL Low Band Edge
	UL High Band Edge
	DL Low Band Edge
	DL High Band Edge
	UL Low Band Edge
	UL High Band Edge
	UL Low Band Edge
	UL High Band Edge

	25
	1850
	1915
	1930
	1995
	3700
	3830
	5550
	5745

	26
	814
	849
	859
	894
	1628
	1698
	2442
	2547

	41
	2496
	2960
	2496
	2960
	4992
	5920
	7488
	8880


It can be seen from Table 5.x.3-1 that the third harmonic of Band 26 falls into the UE’s own receive bands in Band 41, however it was concluded in previous similar combinations that whether the harmonic interference issue exist or not still depends on the actual spectrum allocation. In this 3CA, the same can be applied. Other than that, it is found that none of the products falls into any of the UE receiving bands. 
5.x.4
∆TIB,c and ∆RIB,c values
The co-existence studies for this band combination are the same as CA_25A-26A-41A _1UL_BCS0, which can be found in TR36.715-03-01.  

Table 5.x.4-1: ΔTIB,c for 4DL aggregation

	Inter-band CA Configuration
	E-UTRA Band
	ΔTIB,c  [dB]

	CA_25A-26A-41C
	25
	0.3

	
	26
	0.3

	
	41
	0.3


Table 5.x.4-2: ΔRIB,c for 4DL aggregation

	Inter-band CA Configuration
	E-UTRA Band
	ΔRIB  [dB]

	CA_25A-26A-41C
	25
	0.2

	
	26
	0

	
	41
	0.2


5.x.5
Reference sensitivity
REFSENS exceptions for this combination are the same as for similar 3DL band combination CA_25A-26A-41A_1UL_BCS0.
Table 5.x.5-1: Reference sensitivity for carrier aggregation QPSK PREFSENS, CA (exceptions due to harmonic issue)

	Channel bandwidth

	EUTRA CA Configuration
	EUTRA band
	1.4 MHz
(dBm)
	3 MHz
(dBm)
	5 MHz
(dBm)
	10 MHz
(dBm)
	15 MHz
(dBm)
	20 MHz
(dBm)
	Duplex mode

	CA_25A-26A-41C
	25
	
	N/A
	N/A
	N/A
	N/A
	N/A
	FDD

	
	26
	N/A
	N/A
	N/A
	N/A
	N/A
	
	FDD

	
	41
	
	
	N/A
	N/A
	N/A
	N/A
	TDD

	Note: No requirements apply when there is at least one individual RE within the uplink transmission bandwidth of the low band for which the 3rd transmitter harmonic is within the downlink transmission bandwidth of the high band. The reference sensitivity is only verified when this is not the case (the requirements specified in clause 7.3.1 apply).
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